
 

 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Date: Wednesday, 25 May 2022 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ 
 

Members (Quorum )  

Jon Andrews, Kate Wheller and Susan Cocking 
 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  

 

For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  01305 224202 elaine.tibble@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 
the exempt part of this agenda. 

 
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 
public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet.  Once 

downloaded select Dorset Council. 
 

 
 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND STATEMENT FOR THE 

PROCEDURE OF THE MEETING 

 

3 - 6 

 To elect a Chairman for the meeting and the Chairman to present and 

explain the procedure for the meeting.  
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES 

 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable interests 
as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their disclosure 

councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 
interest and any action they propose to take as part of their declaration. 
If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 

in advance of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
4.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 

of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall be 
recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

5.   NEW PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION FOR THE CLUB 
WIMBORNE, WIMBORNE 

 

7 - 82 

 An application has been made for a new premises licence for The 
Club, Wimborne. The application has been out to public consultation 

and has attracted relevant representations. A Licensing Sub-
Committee must consider the application and representations at a 

public hearing. 
 

 

6.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 

 To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following item 

in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph x of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended).  

The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 

item of business is considered. 

 

 

 

 



 
 
THE LICENSING ACT 2003 (HEARINGS) REGULATIONS 2005 

 

Rights of a Party 

 
1. A party has the right to attend the hearing and may be represented by any 

person.  

2. A party is entitled to give further information where the authority has asked 
for clarification. 

3. A party can question another party, and/or address the authority, with 
consent of the authority.   

 

Failure to Attend 
 

4. If the authority is informed a party does not wish to attend, the hearing may 
proceed in their absence.  

5. If a party has not indicated their attendance and fails to attend the hearing 

may be adjourned if considered in the public interest, or hold the hearing 
ensuring the party’s representation is considered.  

6. Where the authority adjourns the hearing it shall notify the parties of the 
date, time and place.  

 

Procedural Information 
 

7. At the start of the hearing, the authority shall explain the procedure which 
it proposes to follow and shall consider any request for permission for 
another person to appear at the hearing. 

8. A hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the authority and 
cross-examination shall not be permitted unless the authority considers 

that it is required.  
9. The authority will allow the parties an equal maximum period of time in 

which to speak.  

10. The authority may require any person behaving disruptively to leave, and 
may refuse that person to return, but such a person may, before the end of 

the hearing, submit in writing information they would have been entitled to 
give orally had they not been required to leave. 

 
FOOTNOTE: 
 

In relation to all other matters governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005 any party or their representative may contact the Licensing 
Services at Dorset Council and they will be provided with a full copy of the 

regulations on request. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 

 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 

 
1. At the start of the meeting the Chairman will introduce: 

 the members of the sub-committee 

 the council officers present 

 the parties and their representatives 

 
2. The Chairman will then deal with any appropriate agenda items. 

 
3. The Licensing Officer will be asked to outline the details of the application,   

including details of any withdrawn representations.  

 
4. The applicant or their representative is then invited to present their case. 

 
5. Committee members will be invited to ask questions. 
 

  6. Where appropriate the Responsible Bodies e.g. representatives of Police, 
Fire Services, Environmental Services or Trading Standards will be invited 

to address the sub-committee on any relevant representations they may 
have. 

 

7. The Chairman may then allow an opportunity for questions. 
 

8. The Chairman will ask any person who has made representations, who 
have already expressed a wish to do so, to address the sub-committee.  
The sub-committee will have read all the papers before them, including 

any letters of representation.  Members of the public are asked to keep 
their comments concise and to the point. 

 
9. All parties will be given the opportunity to “sum up” their case. 
 

10. The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if all relevant points have been 
addressed before advising all parties present that the sub-committee will 

withdraw from the meeting to consider its decision in private.  The sub-
committee will be accompanied by the Democratic Services Officer and 
the Legal Advisor can be called upon to offer legal guidance. 

 
11. The Chairman will: 

 

 advise when the sub-committee’s decision will be confirmed in 
writing.  

 Inform those present of their right to appeal to the Magistrates’ Court. 
 

Page 4



 
NOTE 

 

The Chairman may vary this procedure, as circumstances require but will have 

regard to the rules of natural justice and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005. 
 

The meeting will take place in public.  However, the public can be excluded 
from all or part of the meeting where the sub-committee considers that the 

public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the meeting or that 
part of the meeting, taking place in public. 
 

Under no circumstances must the parties or their witnesses offer the sub-
committee information in the absence of the other parties. 

 
The Chairman and the Sub-Committee have discretion whether to allow new 
information or documents to be submitted and read at the meeting. 

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Sub-Committee 

25 May 2022 

New Premises Licence Application for The 
Club Wimborne, Wimborne 
 

For Decision 

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr L Miller, Customer and Community Services

  
Local Councillor(s): Cllrs Bartlett and Morgan 

Executive Director: J Sellgren, Executive Director of Place  

     
Report Author: Kathryn Miller 

Title: Senior Licensing Officer  
Tel: 01305 252214 

Email:  Kathryn.miller@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Report Status:  Public 

 
Brief Summary: An application has been made for a new premises licence for 

The Club, Wimborne. The application has been out to public consultation and 

has attracted relevant representations. A Licensing Sub-Committee must 

consider the application and representations at a public hearing. 

Recommendation: The Sub-Committee determines the application in the light 

of written and oral evidence and resolves to take such steps as it considers 
appropriate and proportionate for the promotion of the licensing objectives of; 
          a) The prevention of crime and disorder 

          b) The prevention of public nuisance 
          c) Public safety 

          d) The protection of children from harm 

 

 
Reason for Recommendation: The Sub-Committee must consider the oral 

representations and information given at the hearing before reaching a decision.      
 

 
  

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 
The steps that the Sub Committee may take are: 

 
a) To grant the licence subject to such conditions as the authority considers 

appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, and the 
mandatory conditions 

b) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities 

to which the application relates 
c) To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the designated premises 

supervisor 
d) To reject the application 

  

 
1. Background 

1.1 Section 4 of the Licensing Act 2003 sets out the duties of the Licensing 

Authority, it sets out that a Council’s licensing functions must be carried 

out with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives of: 

(a) the prevention of crime and disorder; 

(b) public safety; 

(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and 

(d) the protection of children from harm.  

1.2 All applications and decisions are made with due regard to the Licensing 

Act 2003 (the Act), the Revised Guidance issued under Section 182 of the 

Licensing Act 2003 (the Guidance) and the Dorset Council Statement of 

Licensing Policy (the Policy). 

2. Details of the Application  

2.1 Sophia Elizabeth Harrington has applied for a new premises licence at The 

Club Wimborne, 23a Eastbrook Row, Crown Mead, Wimborne, BH21 

1HN. 

2.2 The description of the premises within the application is: 

“First floor entertainment venue, which has been operated by the 

same family for many years.” 

2.3 The full application and the plans for the premises, as received, are 

attached at Appendix 1.  The site location can be viewed at Appendix 2 

taken from the Council’s Dorset Explorer page, which shows the proximity 

of nearby residential properties. 

Page 8

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s19584/Appendix%20A%20Dorset%20Council%20Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%202021%20DRAFT%20v12.pdf
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s19584/Appendix%20A%20Dorset%20Council%20Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%202021%20DRAFT%20v12.pdf


2.4 The application is to permit:   

Recorded and live music (indoors): 

Everyday  2300 to 0300 hours  

Late night refreshment (indoors): 

Everyday  2300 to 0300 hours. 

Sale of alcohol (on the premises): 

Everyday  1200 noon to 0300 hours 

 

2.5 The premises have previously held a licence which was known as The 

Vibe Lounge from November 2005 and according to our records it lapsed 

in July 2019.  The hours were:  

Sale of alcohol (on the premises): 

Everyday 1000-0200 hours 

Regulated entertainment (indoors): 

Everyday 1000-0200 hours.   

 

3. Representations from Responsible Authorities 

3.1. Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003 contains the list of Responsible 

Authorities who must be consulted on each premises application. Dorset 

Police, Dorset and Wiltshire Fire Service, Public Health Dorset, the 

Immigration Authority, Dorset Council Trading Standards, Dorset Council 

Planning Department, Dorset Council Children’s Services and 
[...]
ny adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or 
matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of 
children (please read guidance note 9). 
 
 N/A 

 

L 
 

Hours premises are 
open to the public 
Standard days and 
timings (please read 
guidance note 7) 
 

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 5) 
 
 

Day Start Finish 

Mon 10:00       

      03:30 

Tue 10:00       

      03:30 

Wed 10:00       

      03:30 Non standard timings.  Where you intend the premises to be 
open to the public at different times from those listed in the 
column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 6) 
      

Thur 10:00       

      03:30 

Fri 10:00       

      03:30 

Sat 10:00       

      03:30 

Sun 10:00       

      03:30 

 

 

Page 28



M  
 
Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives: 
 
a) General – all four licensing objectives (b, c, d and e) (please read guidance note 10) 

There shall be no supply of alcohol for consumption off the premises 
 
A Personal Licence Holder is to be present at the premises at all times during 
licensing hours. 
 
An attendant shall be on duty in the cloakroom during the whole time that it is in 
use. 
 
Documented delegation of authorisations to sell alcohol shall be maintained at the 
premises and shall be available on request by an authorised officer of the Licensing 
Authority or the Police. 

 
b) The prevention of crime and disorder 

A CCTV system shall be installed at the premises. The CCTV system shall be 
maintained in working condition and record the premises when licensable activity 
is taking place. Recordings to be retained for a minimum of 28 days and be made 
available to the Police or officers of the Council upon request and be of evidential 
quality.  
 
The equipment MUST have a suitable export method i.e. CD/DVD/USB facility so 
that the Police and officers of the Council can make an
[...]
Security arrangements shall include having a member of staff regularly check toilet 
areas, the date and times of all checks are to be recorded in a bound book kept for 
that purpose and shall be produced upon request to an authorised officer of the 
Licensing Authority or a constable. Signage shall also be placed in the toilet areas 
advising patrons that checks are conducted regularly. 
 
SIA registered Door Supervisors shall be employed on each occasion the premises 
is operating as a nightclub on the following basis :- 
 
a) 1 supervisor to be employed from the time the premises opens (or 19:00hrs, 
whichever is later) until 30 minutes after closing time. There shall be a minimum of 
one door supervisor to every 120 or part 120 customers attending the venue plus 
one additional Door Supervisor at the main entrance. 
b) The premises licence holder shall also comply with any request reasonably made 
in writing by the police to provide additional door supervisors if any event is taking 
place in Wimborne which gives the Police cause to be concerned about matters of 
crime and disorder generally, including for example during the currency of the 
Wimborne Folk Festival. 
c) Whenever one or two door staff are required to be employed, both shall be 
situated on the front entrance of the premises. 
d) The third door supervisor shall work as a "roamer" although nothing herein shall 
prevent door staff from attending any part of the premises or outside in the near 
vicinity if an incident occurs, requiring their urgent attendance. 
e) All door staff shall be provided with radios linked to each other and shall wear 
high visibility jackets over their outer clothing. 
f) A written log shall be maintained regarding SIA door registered staff and the log 
shall contain the following details in respect of each person working at the 
premises: - 
I. the date of the entry 
II. the time the individual was booked on duty and off duty 
III. the name of the individual 
IV. his or her SIA badge number and the expiry date of the badge. 
g) The log shall be kept and maintained at the premises and made available for 
inspection upon request from Police, Licensing and other authorised officers. 
 
 There shall be no entry or re-entry after 02:15 hours and a notice at all exits (save 
for those used only for emergency purposes) shall be displayed to that effect. Door 

Page 30



staff shall be instructed to advise any customer leaving or attempting to go outside 
the premises after 02:15 hours that he or she will be refused re-admission. 
 
Super-strength lagers, beers and/or ciders, i.e. those with an ABV of 6.5% or 
higher, shall not be sold at the premises. 
 
A premises daily register shall be kept at the premises.  This register shall be 
maintained and kept for a rolling period of 12 months.  The register shall record all 
incidents which may have occurred which are relevant to the supply of alcohol and 
the promotion of the licensing objectives. Such incidents shall include, but not be 
limited to, complaints made to the premises alleging nuisance or anti-social 
behaviour by persons attending or leaving the premises and all refusals to sell 
alcohol. The register shall be readily available for inspection by an authorised 
person upon reasonable request 
 

 
 
 
c) Public safety 

The premises licence holder shall determine the occupant capacity of the premises 
on the basis of documented risk assessment(s). 
 
All gangways, passages, staircases and exit ways must at all times be kept entirely 
free from chairs or any other obstructions and from any article or substance which 
may cause a person to slip, trip or fall 
 
Predetermined arrangements shall be made for alerting staff in the event of any 
emergency. These arrangements shall be of such a nature as to not alarm the public. 
 
A currently qualified first aider must be employed on the premises at all times that 
the premises are open to the public. The venue will also provide first aid facilities 
commensurate with the type of event and customers expected 
 
All beverages (including alcoholic and non-alcoholic drinks) shall only be dispensed 
in polycarbonate, plastic, non-glass containers, or toughened or safety glass to the 
appropriate safety standard (in that they shall not produce sharp shards when 
broken). All glass bottles are to be retained behind the bar for safe disposal. 

 
 
d) The prevention of public nuisance 

The licence holder shall enter into an agreement with a Taxi firm to provide 
transport for customers, with contact numbers made readily available to customers 
who will be encouraged to use such services. 
 
Queuing outside the premises shall be restricted to a designated area.  
 
No drinks shall be taken outside the premises at any time. 
 
The premises shall be fitted with a noise limiting device and all amplified music 
(be it live or recorded or both) shall be routed through the device. 

Page 31



 
The noise limiting device shall be set at a level or levels and shall ensure that 
whenever regulated entertainment in the form of live or recorded music is 
provided, no nuisance is caused to occupiers of any nearby noise sensitive 
property. 
 
Details of the settings of the noise limiting device shall be made available to 
authorised officers (as defined by the Licensing Act) on request and shall be re-set 
if such officer reasonably request the same. 
 
Whenever regulated entertainment is provided all external doors and windows shall 
be kept shut, save for access, egress and in the event of an emergency. 
 
Any food or drink provided by way of late-night refreshment shall be provided for 
consumption on the premises only and patrons shall not be permitted to leave the 
premises with such food or drink. 
 
No rubbish (including bottles) will be taken out of the premises or placed into any 
outside area between 23.00hrs and 07.00hrs. 
 
Notices shall be displayed on or near the exits requesting that customers leave 
quietly and in a responsible manner. 
 
A direct telephone number for the manager at the premises shall be publicly 
available at all times the premises is open. This telephone number is to be made 
available to residents and businesses in the vicinity. 

 
 
 
 
e) The protection of children from harm 

The Premises Licence Holder shall adopt a “Challenge 25” policy where all 
customers who appear to be under the age of 25 and attempt to purchase alcohol or 
other age-restricted products are asked for proof of their age. The premises licence 
holder shall prominently display notices advising customers of the “Challenge 25” 
policy. The following proofs of age are the only ones to be accepted: 

• proof of age card bearing the PASS hologram logo; 
• passport; or 
• UK photo driving licence. 
• A Military ID Card 

 
Notices advertising that the premises operates a "Challenge 25" scheme shall be 
displayed in a clear and prominent position at the premises entrance. 
 
The Licensee will keep a written record of all staff authorised to sell alcohol, the 
record to contain the full name, home address, date of birth and national insurance 
number of each person so authorised. The staff record to be kept on the licensed 
premises and made available for inspection by the Licensing Officer, Trading 
Standards or the Police. 
 

Page 32



The Licensee will ensure that each member of staff authorised to sell alcohol has 
received adequate training on the law with regard to age restricted products and 
that this has been properly documented and training records kept. The training 
record to be kept on the licensed premises and made available for inspection by the 
Licensing Officer, Trading Standards or the Police.  
 
The Licensee will ensure that each member of staff authorised to sell alcohol is 
fully aware of his /her responsibilities in relation to verifying a customer's age and 
is able to effectively question purchasers and check evidence of proof of age.  
The Licens
[...]
ion the premises 
is operating as a nightclub on the following basis :- 
 

a) 1 SIA registered doorstaff  at the main entrance  to be employed from the time the premises opens (or 19:00hrs, 
whichever is later) until 30 minutes after closing time  or until the last customer has dispersed the immediate area  

b) 1  SIA registered doorstaff to be employed inside the premises  for 1 -120 patrons   
c) 1 additional  SIA registered doorstaff   to be employed per   70 or part 70  patrons thereafter 
d) All door staff shall be provided with radios linked to each other and manager or  DPS  
e) All door staff shall wear high visibility jackets over their outer clothing. 
f) A written log shall be maintained regarding SIA door registered staff and the log shall contain the following details in 

respect of each person working at the premises: - 
i the date of the entry 
ii the time the individual was booked on duty and off duty 
iii the name of the individual 
iv  16 digit  SIA badge number and the expiry date of the badge. 

The log shall be kept and maintained at the premises and made available for inspection upon request from Police, Licensing and 
other authorised officers. 

 
The holder of the licence shall undertake a risk assessment with regard to the deployment of SIA Door Supervisors  at different 
times of the day and on different days of the week to determine whether it is appropriate to deploy additional door staff  on those 
days and/or at any other time(s) and to then implement the outcome of the risk assessment.  
Such risk assessments will also be conducted at the request of the police in respect of any other event scheduled to take place at 
the premises or in Wimborne town centre.  
Copies of all risk assessments shall be retained on the premises for a minimum period of 6 months and shall be made available for 
inspection by police and other authorised officers on request  
 

Page 47



4

Welfare  
 
There will  be a trained first aider on the premises when licensable activities take place 
A  dedicated First Aid/ Chill out area will be available at all times the  premises is open for licensable activity  
 
 
Kind regards,  
 
 
 

 

Louise Busfield 
 

Licensing Officer  
 

 

 

 

Drug & Alcohol Harm Reduction Team  
Bournemouth Divisional Headquarters 
5 Madeira Road 
Bournemouth 
Dorset Police 
BH1 1QQ 

 
 
 

From: Licensing <licensing@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk>  
Sent: 01 April 2022 14:43 
To: .Licensing <Licensing@Dorset.PNN.Police.uk>; 'alcohol@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk' 
<alcohol@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk> 
Subject: New premises licence application - The Club Wimborne 
 
Please find attached a new premises licence application and supporting documents for The Club in Wimborne. 
 
If you have any comments please may I have them by 29 April 2022. 
 
 

Many thanks 
 
 
Kathryn Miller  

 

Senior Licensing Officer  

Community and Public Protection  

Dorset Council 

01305 838028  

licensing@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 

   

 
 
 

Page 48



5

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they 
are addressed. It may contain unclassified but sensitive or protectively marked material and should be handled 
accordingly. Unless you are the named addressee (or authorised to receive it for the addressee) you may not copy or 
use it, or disclose it to anyone else. If you have received this transmission in error please notify the sender 
immediately. All traffic may be subject to recording and/or monitoring in accordance with relevant legislation. Any 
views expressed in this message are those of the individual sender, except where the sender specifies and with 
authority, states them to be the views of Dorset Council. Dorset Council does not accept service of documents by fax 
or other electronic means. Virus checking: Whilst all reasonable steps have been taken to ensure that this electronic 
communication and its attachments whether encoded, encrypted or o
[...]
t being routed through the sound limiter device. 
 
The cordoned off designated smoking area outside the front of the premises shall be supervised and will be limited to 
no more than 15 patrons at any given time.  
 
The smoking area shall close 45minutes before the termination of licensable activities. 
 
Kind regards 
 
Louise Joyner  

 

Environmental Health Officer (Pollution) 

Environmental Health  

Dorset Council 

dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 

   

 
This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they 
are addressed. It may contain unclassified but sensitive or protectively marked material and should be handled 
accordingly. Unless you are the named addressee (or authorised to receive it for the addressee) you may not copy or 
use it, or disclose it to anyone else. If you have received this transmission in error please notify the sender 
immediately. All traffic may be subject to recording and/or monitoring in accordance with relevant legislation. Any 
views expressed in this message are those of the individual sender, except where the sender specifies and with 
authority, states them to be the views of Dorset Council. Dorset Council does not accept service of documents by fax 
or other electronic means. Virus checking: Whilst all reasonable steps have been taken to ensure that this electronic 
communication and its attachments whether encoded, encrypted or otherwise supplied are free from computer 
viruses, Dorset Council accepts no liability in respect of any loss, cost, damage or expense suffered as a result of 
accessing this message or any of its attachments. For information on how Dorset Council processes your 
information, please see www.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/data-protection  

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 55

Stephen Bartlett_1




This page is intentionally left blank



1

LicensingTeamB

Subject: RE: The Club in Wimborne

Sent: 07 April 2022 12:59 
To: Licens
[...]
ng

Subject: FW: Re-opening of the vibe lounge

 
Sent: 29 April 2022 12:11 
To: Licensing <licensing@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk> 
Subject: Re-opening of the vibe lounge 
 
Hi, my name is Arthur, I am 18 and my postcode is bh21 1qs. 
I think it would be an excellent addition to Wimborne to have the club re-open, it brings another aspect of nightlife 
to Wimborne which it doesn’t have at the moment and would make wimborne even more of a hub for young people 
and nightlife in general. 
Thank you. 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting
	5 New Premises Licence Application for The Club Wimborne, Wimborne
	Appendix 1 Applicaiton The Club Wimbore redacted_Redacted
	Appendix 1 Orginial The Club Wimborne - Floor Plan
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3 Police
	Appendix 4 EH
	Appendix 4 Floor Plan Updated Smoking Area
	Appendix 5_Redacted
	Rep 1
	Rep 2
	Rep 3 letter
	Rep 3
	Rep 4
	Rep 5
	Rep 6
	Rep 7
	Rep 8
	Rep 9
	Rep 10
	Rep 11
	Rep 12
	Rep 13

	Appendix 6
	Support 1
	Support 2
	Support 3
	Support 4
	Support 5
	Support 6
	Support 7





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 25 MAY 2022 

 
Present: Cllrs Jon Andrews, Kate Wheller and Susan Cocking.  

 
Also present:  

Applicants: Sophia Harrington, Jason Harrington, Craig Frost 

Objectors: Julia Herbert and Robert Rodway 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):  

Elaine Tibble (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Lara Altree (Senior Lawyer - 

Regulatory), John Miles (Democratic Services Officer Apprentice) and Kathryn 
Miller (Senior Licensing Officer) 

 
1.   Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting 

 

Proposed by Cllr Kate Wheller, Seconded by Cllr Susan Cocking 
Decision: that Cllr Jon Andrews be elected Chairman for the duration of the 

meeting. 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest 

 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting. 
 

3.   Urgent items 

 

There were no urgent items. 
 

4.   New Premises Licence Application for The Club Wimborne, Wimborne 

 
The Senior Licensing Officer presented the report which sought approval for a 

new premises licence at The Club Wimborne 23a Eastbrook Row, Crown 
Mead, Wimborne, BH21 1HN.   
 

The premises had previously held a licence under the name The Vibe Lounge 
from November 2005 which according to Council records had elapsed in July 

2019. 
 
The application sought a premises licence to play live and recorded music 

indoors 23:00 to 03:00, late-night refreshment Monday to Sunday 23:00 to 
03:00, and the supply of alcohol on the premises from 12 noon to 03:00 

Monday to Sunday.    
 
Members of the sub-committee, the premises applicant and objectors were 

given the opportunity to ask questions of the Senior Licensing Officer.  
 



2 

It was clarified between the applicant and Senior Licensing Officer that there 
were 7 documents in support of the application, not 4 as stated in the report. 
 

The applicant was given the opportunity to present her case.  She outlined the 
history of the premises which had been in her family since 2005 and gave 

details of the proposed policies and changes she intended to implement.  
 
She then concluded that both the police and environmental health had 

withdrawn their objections subject to meeting their requirements of no re-entry 
45 minutes before closure.  

 
The sub-committee members were given the opportunity to ask questions of 
the applicant. These focused on the number of people that the club could 

accommodate, fire risk, the applicant’s experience of running a night club and 
how the applicant would tackle previous objections to the premises. Concerns 

were raised about the smoking area and taking drinks outside.  
 
Objectors were invited to put their case forward. The objector’s concerns 

related to loud music being played, the location of the smoking area, lack of 
control of customers when they left the venue, antisocial behaviour and the 

unsuitability of the premises for Wimborne.  
 
The Senior Licensing Officer clarified there were no differences between a 

nightclub licence and a premises licence. The noise limiter would be set by 
environmental health as part of conditions requested and could not be 

changed unless agreed by environmental health.   
 
All parties were given the opportunity to sum up their case.  

 
The chair checked that everyone had said what they wanted to say before the 

sub-committee retired to make their decision 
 
 

 
5.   Exempt Business 

 
Proposed by Cllr Kate Wheller and Seconded by Cllr Susan Cocking  
Decision: 

That the press and the public be excluded for the following item(s) in view of 
the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of paragraph 3 

of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).  
 
Decision: To GRANT a Premises Licence with amended hours, together with 

the usual mandatory conditions, and the conditions consistent with the 
Operating Schedule, the conditions proposed by Dorset Police and Dorset 

Council’s Environmental Health Team and the condition added by the 
Licensing Sub-Committee as set out below, to permit the following:  
 
Recorded and live music (indoors):  

Sunday to Thursday 2300 to 0200 hours  

Friday and Saturday 23:00 to 03:00 



3 

Bank Holidays, Christmas Eve and New Year’s Eve 23:00 to 03:00 
 
Late night refreshment (indoors):  

Sunday to Thursday 2300 to 0200 hours.  
Friday and Saturday 23:00 to 03:00 

Bank Holidays, Christmas Eve and New Year’s Eve 23:00 to 03:00 
 
Sale of alcohol (on the premises):  

Sunday to Thursday 1200 to 0200 hours  
Friday and Saturday 12:00 to 03:00 

Bank Holidays, Christmas Eve and New Year’s Eve 12:00 to 03:00 
 
Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule  

 

There shall be no supply of alcohol for consumption off the premises. 

 
A Personal Licence Holder is to be present at the premises at all times during 
licensing hours.  

 
An attendant shall be on duty in the cloakroom during the whole time that it is 

in use.  
 
Documented delegation of authorisations to sell alcohol shall be maintained at 

the premises and shall be available on request by an authorised officer of the 
Licensing Authority or the Police. 

 
There shall be no entry or re-entry later than 45 minutes before the licensable 
activities cease at the Premises (i.e. where licensable activities cease at 

02:00 no entry or re-entry after 01:15 hours and where licensable activities 
cease at 03:00 no entry or re-entry after 02:15 hours) and a notice at all exits 

(save for those used only for emergency purposes) shall be displayed to that 
effect. Door staff shall be instructed to advise any customer leaving or 
attempting to go outside the premises after the relevant time that he or she 

will be refused re-admission.  
 

Whenever regulated entertainment is provided all external doors and windows 
shall be kept shut, save for access, egress and in the event of an emergency.  
 

A direct telephone number for the manager at the premises shall be publicly 
available at all times the Premises is open. This telephone number is to be 

made available to residents and businesses in the vicinity. 
 
The smoking area shall close 45 minutes before the termination of licensable 

activities. 
 

 
  
 

 
 

 



4 

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 11.46 am 

 
 
Chairman 

 

 

 
 

 
 


